January 5, 2012

Ms. Ann Marie Holland Tiers Ms. Barbara Holland
Estate of Jack Holland P.O.Box &
1498 Hamrick Lane Kentfield, CA 94914

Hayward, CA 94544

Mr. Lawrence Lepore (Sent via E-maif to: )
Hayward Area Recreation and Park District

1099 E Street

Hayward, CA 94541

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000212 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600100709,
Molland Park; 16301 East 14" Street, San Leandro, CA 94580

Dear Ms. Tiers, Ms, Holland, and Mr. Lepore:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 256299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health {ACEHM) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed. This case
closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water Resources Control
Board’'s Geotracker website ( 7 and the Alameda County Environmental
Health website

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel remain in soil at concentrations up to 5,100 ppm.

= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel remain in groundwéter at concentrations up to 3,800 ppb.

= Due to the residual contamination, a Covenant and Environmental Restriction was recorded for the
site on January 4, 2012. The Covenant and Environmental Restriction limits future land use to a
public park. No excavation or construction of additional buildings is to be conducted on the site
unless expressly permitted in writing by ACEH.

= This case closure applies to Parcel 80C-479-6-21, which is currently Holland Park, a recreational facility
owned and operated by the Hayward Area Recreation & Park District (HARD). Parcel 80C-479-6-20,
which is owned by County of Alameda and is the planned site for the Ashland Youth Center, was
previously part of this case but is now considered under a separate fuel leak case, RC0003078
(GeoTracker Global ID T10000003245).




If you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Donna L. Drogos. P.E.
Division Chief

Enclosures:

1. Remedial Action Completion Cenification

2. Case Closure Summary

cC:
Judy Reid (w/enc)
State Water Resources Control Board
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
{Sent via E-mail to.

Lane Bailey (w/enc)

Alameda County Redevelopment Agency
224 West Winton Avenue

Hayward, CA 94544

(Sent via E-mail to:

Conna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to:
Jerry Wickham, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to:

GeoTracker (w/enc)
eFile (w/orig enc)
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Closure Unit (submitted to GeoTracker)
State Water Resources Control Board
UST Cleanup Fund

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Eileen Dalton (w/enc)

Alameda County Redevelopment Agency
224 West Winton Avenue

Hayward, CA 94544

(Sent via E-mail to: . 3
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REMEDIAL ACTICN COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

January 5, 2012

Ms. Ann Marie Holland Tiers Ms. Barbara Holland
Estate of Jack Holland P.OC. Box 5
1498 Hamrick Lane Kentfield, CA 94914

Hayward, CA 94544

Mr. Lawrence Lepore (Sent via E-maif to:
Hayward Area Recreation and Park District
1099 E Street

Hayward, CA 94541

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000212 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600100709,
Holland Park; 16301 East 14" Street, San Leandro, CA 84580

Dear Ms. Tiers, Ms. Holland, and Mr. Lepore:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank{s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25259.3 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Aru 2
Direg or
Alal ieda Gy Environmental Health




Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: August 31, 2011

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip. Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Hoiland Qil/Holland Park

Site Facility Address: 16301 East 14" Street, San Leandro, CA 94580

RB Case No.: 01-0771 Local Case No.: StID#2423 LOP Case No.: RO0000212

URF Filing Date: 10/31/1990 Geotracker ID: TO800100709 APN: 80C-479-6-21
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers

Lawrence Lepcre, Hayward

Area Recreation and Park | 1089 E Street, Hayward, CA 24541 510-881-6716

District

Vs bl T o o | 1498 Hamrick Lane, Hayward, CA 94544 | 510-537-3477

Barbara Holland P.O. Box 172, Kentfield, CA 84914 No phone number

Tank LD.No | Sizein Gallons Contents el Date
1 10,000 gallons Gasoline Removed 09/09/1998
2 10,000 gallons Gasoline Removed 09/09/1998
3 10,000 gallons Gasoline Removed 09/09/1998
4 12,000 gallons Stoddard solvent Removed 09/09/1998
5 5,000 gallons Kerosene Removed 09/09/1998
6 5,000 gallons Kerosene Removed 09/09/1998
7 7,000 galions Diesel Removed 09/09/1998
8 5,000 gallons Diesel Removed 09/09/1998
Piping Removed 09/09/1998
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lil. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

tank pit.

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. Tank T1 was observed to be severely pitted at the time of removal. Tanks
T2 and T3 had large holes {up to 1 by 2 inches) at the time of removal. Slight to moderate petrofeum odor and
green discoloration was observed in soils in each tank pit. A sheen on groundwater was also observed in each

Monitoring wells installed? Yes

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Qversight Agency:

_——————————

Number: 12 Proper screened interval? Yes

feet bgs

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 4.18 Lowest Depth: 9.04

feet bgs

Flow Direction: Northwest

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: The nearest water supply well is an irrigation well located approximately 500
feet northeast of the site. A second irrigation well and a domestic well are located approximately 1,600 feet and 1,000
feet, respectively, southwest of the site. Based on the distance from the site, limited extent of the dissolved phase
plume, and cross gradient locations, the water supply wells are not expected to be receptors for the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No

Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Is surface water affected? No

feet south of the site.

Nearest SW Name: San Lorenzo Creek is approximately 3,200

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts {Addresses/Locations): None

Reports on file? Yes

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount {Include Units) Action {Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
? -_1102,000000-92:%nnt?annkk5 The tanks were transported to Ecology
Tanks . g Control Industries in Richmond, CA for 09/09/1998
3 — 5,000-gallon tanks disposal
1 - 7,000-gallon tank P
The piping was transported to Ecology
Piping Not reported Control Industries in Richmond, CA for 09/09/1998
disposal.
Free Product Not reported -- -
Overburden soil from the tank removal was 09/09/1998
Not reported placed back into the tank pits.
. Soils were transported to Vasco Road Landfill 09/22/2009 and
Soil 4,352 tons in Livermore, CA for disposal. 09/23/2009
; Soils were transported to West Winton 01/13/2011 through
580 cubic yards Landfill in Hayward, CA for disposal. 01/26/2011
Due to apparent groundwater intrusion into
some USTs during tank removal,
approximately 450 gallons of water was
Groundwater 450 gallons removed from the USTs using a vacuum truck 09/09/1998
and transported to Evergreen in Newark, CA
for recycling.
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through 6
for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Lt Before e After Before e ) After
TPH {Gas) 13,000 1,800 78,000(1) 910(1)
TPH (Diesel} 29,000 5,100 1,600,000(1) 3,800(1)
Total Gil and Grease 29,000 Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
Benzene 61 7.0 1,400(1) 0.8{1)
Toluene 35 6.9 8,400(1) <1(1}
Ethylbenzene 240 9.1 1,900(1) 1(1)
Xylenes 1,100 40 14,000(1) <1(1)
Lead 100(2) 46(3) Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
MTBE 0.34(4) 0.34(4) 20(5) 20(5)
Other (8240/8270) 0.19(6) <0.002(7) 20(8) 20(9)

(1) The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected from the tank pit in
September 1998; the maximum concentration after cleanup is the maximum concentration detected during the
most recent sampling event on 09/23/2009.

{2) Lead = 100 ppm; Cadmium <1 ppm; Chromium = 43 ppm, Nickel = 640 ppm; and Zinc = 110 ppm.

(3) Lead = 46 ppm; Cadmium <1 ppm; Chromium = 43 ppm; Nickel = 6.9 ppm; and Zinc = 55 ppm.

{4) MTBE = 0.34 ppm; TBA, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, EDB, and EDC not analyzed.

(5) MTBE = 20 ppb, TBA, TAME, ETBE, and DIPE not analyzed, EDB and EDC <0.5 ppb.

{6} Napthalene = 15 ppm; 1,1,1-TCA = 0.19 ppm; PCE = 0.004 ppm; 1,4-Dichlorobenzene =0.031 ppm; PCBs =
0.25 ppm.

{7) Napathalene <0.002 ppm: VOCs not detected at various reporting limits; PCBs = 0.15 ppm

{8) Napthalene = 20 ppb; 1,4-Dichlorbenzene = 8.1 ppb; PCBs and other VOCs not detected at various reporting
limits.

(9) Napthalene = 20 ppb; 1,4-Dichlorbenzene = 0.8 ppb; other VOCs not detected at various reporting limits.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

This case closure applies to Parcel 80C-479-8-21, which is currently Holland Park, a recreaticnal facility owned and
operated by the Hayward Area Recreation & Park District (HARD). Surrounding land use includes Edendale Middle
School to the west, recreational fields to the south, Parcel 806C-479-6-20 (planned youth center) to the east, commercial
properties to the north and southeast, and East 14" Street to the northeast. Parcel 80C-479-6-20, which is owned by the
Alameda County Redevelopment Agency and is the planned site for the Ashland Youth Center, was previously part of
this case but is now considered under a separate fuel leak case, RO0003078 (GeoTracker Global ID T10000003245).

The site was utilized as a bulk fuel storage and distribution facility from the 1960's to the mid 1980’s. The bulk storage
facility consisted of aboveground storage tanks and eight underground storage tanks (USTs), three of which contained
gasoline, two contained diesel, two contained kerosene, and one contained stoddard solvent. The USTs were removed
in 1998 and the excavated overburden soil was placed back in the UST excavations. Additionally, two former
structures, a warehouse located in the southwestern section and a small garage located in the central section of the
site, were reportedly used for vehicle maintenance. The bulk fuel storage and distribution business was located in the
property interior; former property parcels franting on East 14th Street were utilized until recent years as auto sales lots.
In 2008, the properties were purchased by HARD and the Alameda County Redevelopment Agency and the property
parcel boundaries were modified. When compared to the current property parcel boundaries, the bulk storage facility
was primarily located on parcel 80C-479-6-21 but also extended into the northwestern and southwestern portions of
Parcel 80C-479-6-20. Therefore, both current parcels were considered part of one fuel leak case until August 2011. On
August 24, 2011, HARD requested that Parcel 80C-479-6-21, which is currently Holland Park, be considered under a
separate fuel leak case in order to move the case towards closure more quickly. Remedial actions, which include
excavation and construction of a cap, have been completed at Holland Park but, at the time of preparation of this
closure summary, remedial actions have not been completed on the planned youth center site, Parcel 80C-479-6-20.
ACEH opened a separate fuel leak case for Parcel 80C-479-6-20 on August 31, 2011.

Petroleum hydrocarbons were first detected at the site during a subsurface investigation performed in 1990. Sail
samples collected from five sail borings near the former diesel USTs contained up to 25,000 ppm of TPHd.

In April 1996, three groundwater monitoring wells were installed at the site. Soil samples collected from the well borings
contained up to 4,400 ppm of TPHg and 8,200 ppm of TPHd. Groundwater samples collected from the monitoring wells
contained up to 33,000 ppb of TPHg, 9,700 ppb of TPHd, and 12 ppb of benzene. Quarterly groundwater monitoring
was conducted using the three monitoring wells from April 1996 until March 1998,

In 1998, the contents of approximately 143 55-gallon drums and 60 smaller containers were inventoried and removed
from the site by vacuum truck. Approximately 4,636 gallons of oily water contaminated with halogenated constituents
were transported to Evergreen in Newark, CA for recycling. Approximately 650 gallons of oily water contaminated with
halogenated constituents were disposed at the Solvent Service facility in San Jose, CA. Two 55-gallon drums
containing oily water contaminated with PCBs were transported off-site for incineration. One 55-gallon drum containing
sodium hypochlorite was also transported off-site for disposal. All 55-gallons drums were crushed and transported off-
site for disposal.

On September 3 and 4, 1998, twenty aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) were emptied, demolished, and then
transported off-site for recycling. Eight USTs were removed from five separate tank pits on September 9, 1998
(connected T1 and T2, T3, T4, connected T5 and T6, and connected T7 and T8). Slight to moderate petroleum odor
and green discoloration was observed in soils in each tank pit. A sheen on groundwater was also cbsefved on
groundwater in each tank pit. Soil samples collected from the tank pits contained up to 8,900 ppm of TPHg, 3,200 ppm
of TPHd, and 9,200 ppm of TPHss. Soil overburden from the tank pit excavations was placed back into the tank pits.

In January 2001, 46 soil borings were advanced to collect a total of 131 soil samples. TPHg, TPHd, and TPHss were
detected at concentrations up to 13,000 ppm, 8,400, and 8,300 ppm, respectively.

In September and October 2008, five soil borings (B-9 through B-12 and pilot boring MW-9) were advanced in the
southeastern portion of the site. Four deep soil borings (DB-1A, DB-1B, DB-2, and DB-3) were advanced on October 1,
2008 to collect soil samples and grab groundwater samples from a lower water-bearing zone. The grab groundwater
samples collected from the lower water-bearing zone contained TPHg at concentration up to 120 ppb. TPHd, BTEX,
and MTBE were not detected at concentrations above reporting limits in grab groundwater samples from the deeper
water-bearing zone.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions {continued):

In October 2008, soil vapor samples were collected from six locations (SYP-1 through SVP-8) within the parcel, where
construction of a community center has been proposed. The concentrations of all constituents of concern were below
residential screening criteria for potential vapor intrusion to indoor air.

In May 2009, soil vapor sampling was conducted on the adjoining Edendale Middle School property for the purposes of
confirming that groundwater contamination from the site had not affected the future site of the gymnasium. Three soil
vapor samples were collected within the proposed footprint of the gymnasium and the samples were analyzed for VOCs
No chemicals of concern were detected in the three soil vapor samples.

In September 2009, a total of 4,352.2 tons of soil were excavated and removed from the site and disposed of at Vasco
Road Landfillin Livermore, CA. The areas excavated corresponded to five excavation cells described in the CAP. Soils
within the impacted areas adjacent to the USTS were excavated to depths ranging from 6 to 10 feet bgs. ACEH also
requested that soil be removed to a depth of one foot throughout the park site cutside of the UST areas. All exposed
surfaces were to be covered by hard surfaces such as asphalt or concrete or @ minimum of one foot of clean fill or
landscaped materials. Verification of the grading, thickness of fill material was to be provided in an excavation report.

All materials used to backfill the excavation cells were provided from other on-site areas of the property. Approximately
one third of the backfill material came from the Area C clean soil stockpile. Laboratory results from the clean stockpile
soil sampling indicated that PCB and TPH-d concentrations in the top one-half of the stockpile exceeded their respective
cleanup goals. These soils were removed from the site and transported to the landfill along with the impacted soil
stockpile for proper disposal. Soils from the bottom half of the Area C clean stockpile contained TPHd concentrations
that exceeded the CG of 83 mg/kg, which the highest concentration reported at 220 mg/kg. These soils were used to
backfill the bottom of the deeper UST area excavations. The remaining backfill material was excavated from the
northern corner of the site, which was not part of the bulk storage facility.

On April 14, 2010, the previously excavated soil in cells A1 and A2 were re-excavated in order to compact the soils. Soil
that was visually stained cr exhibited odor was segregated for off-site disposal. On April 16, 2010, the excavations were
backfilled with on-site soil.

Between April 15 and September 14, 2010, surface grading and censtruction of the asphalt or concrete areas was
conducted as part of park construction. Surface grading of the cap within landscaped areas was also conducted at this
time. The material used to build up the subgrade beneath the landscaped areas consisted of excess soil generated
during grading of the remainder of the site and imported soil amendment. Because the cap soils used for the
landscaped areas were not from a documented clean fill source, soil sampies were collected from the landscaped areas
on September 27, 2010. Based on results of the soil sampling, ACEH requested that several areas be re-excavated
and covered with clean imported fill. Approximately 580 cubic yards of soils was excavated and disposed off-site at the
West Winton Landfill in Hayward, CA.

On January 12, 2011, soil samples were collected from the proposed clean imported fill. ACEH did not approve the fill
material due to the presence of TPHd, TPMmo, and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. Following approval of the second
imported fill material, the excavated area was backfilled with approximately 500 cubic yards of clean imported fill
between January 28 and March 1, 2011.
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IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regicnal Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

conditions.

Dees corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff aoes
not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our
files to date, it does not appear that the release would present & risk to human heaith based upon current land use and

plans are to be submitted to ACEH for review and approval.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Site Management Requirements: Case closure is granted for use as a public recreation site. Restrictions on future
land use are described in the "Covenant and Envirenmental Restriction on Property” and Site Management Plan that
are included as attachments to this Case Closure Summary. All use and development of the site shall preserve the
integrity of any capped areas. In the event that the site is to be redeveloped, approved development/construction

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? Yes Date Recorded:

Monitering Wells Decommissioned: Yes Number Decommissioned:; 12 Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: --

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

|

S

Considerations and/or Variances:

The concentration of TPHd in a cap soil sample collected beneath a large tree located in the northern portion of the park
was 130 ppm, which exceeded the cleanup the of 83 ppm. Excavation of the cap soil would have required excavation
beneath the drip line of the tree and potentially would have damaged the tree roots. Given the limited area beneath the
tree drip line, minimal exceedance of the cleanup goal, and petential damage to the tree, further excavation within the
drip line of the tree does not appear to be warranted.

A 10-inch storm drain system was installed along the southern property boundary on April 8, 2010. Atotal of 200 linear
feet of soil was trenched to a depth of approximately 3 to 4 feet bgs. The excavated soil was reported as containing
petroleum odor and was stockpiled adjacent to the trench. The stockpiled scil was not disposed off-site but was instead
re-used as backfill material in the storm drain trench. Based on the limited potential for direct exposure along the storm
drain trench, excavation and removal of impacted soil along the storm drain line does net appear to be warranted.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do net pose a significant
threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the current land use as a public park and
the restrictions specified in the “Covenant and Environmental Restriction on Property” and Site Management Plan. No
further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary at this time. ACEH staff recommend closure for this
site.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materiais Specialist
Signature: - Date:
Approved br  ™onda L. Drogos, P.E. Title: Division Chief
Signature: ‘ ' Date:
£ = =& = = £ == : £
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This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

VIi. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title; Engineering Geologist

Notification Date:

VIIl. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: NA Date of Well Decommissioning Report: NA

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes Number Decommissioned: 12 Number Retained: 0

Reason Wells Retained: NA

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: None

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: ‘ : Date:

- % % %

Attachments:

Site Vicinity Map (1 p)

Site Plans (3 pp)

Groundwater Gradient Map, Groundwater Analytical Results Map, and Scil Concentration Maps (8 pp)
Excavation and Confirmation Sample Location Map and Surface Cap and Soil Sample Locations (2 pp)
Soil and Soil Vapor Analvytical Data (33 pp)

Groundwater Analytical Data (5 pp)

Boring Logs (34 pp)

Covenant and Environmental Restriction on Property for Parcel 80C-479-6-21 (25 pp)

Site Management Plan dated May 24, 2011 (75 pp)

LoNDO AW

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall be
retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Sent: Thursday, September 22, 2011 9:49 AM

To: Cherie MCcaulou

Subject: Pending closure for RO0212

Attachments: R0O0212 Closure summary 2011-09-22 pdf; RO212 Deed restriction 2011-09-22 pdf
Hi Cherie,

This email provides notification of pending closure for case RQ0212, Jack Holland Sr. Park, 16301 East 14" Street, San
Leandro, with a deed restriction and site management plan.

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

phone: 510-567-6791
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Ninyo & Moore

Project # 401314002

TABLE 1. SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA - TPH, BTEX & MTBE - Former Holland Oil Facility, 16301 East 14th Street, San Leandro, California

S le LD Da Depth TPH-d } Keroscnc_l TPH-g | Benzene l Toluene r Ethylbenzene ] Total Xylenes l MTBE
s o (ft bgs) * Analytical Results (mg/kg) —
B-1-8-2.0 7/2/2007 2.0 67 15 4 o= = = s
B-1-5-5.0 7/2/2007 5.0 3.2 33 L] - = = 5
B-1-5-6.5 7/2/2007 6.5 11,000 5,900 67 = = - @
B-2-8-2.0 7/272007 2.0 15,000 4,600 37 - = o o
B-2-5-5.0 7/2/2007 5.0 7,000 2,000 ND<1.0 -4 - o s
B-2-5-6.5 7212007 6.5 1.2 ND<1.0 | ND<1.0 - - & =
B-3-5-2.0 71272007 2.0 18 ND<2.0 | ND<1.0 =S - = &
B-4-8-2.0 71202007 2.0 8.4 1.9 ND<1.0 - = - =
B-4-5-5.0 7/2/2007 5.0 2 1.2 ND<1.0 - = 2 -
B-4-5-8.0 71272007 8.0 5,100 5,600 410 - = " -~
B-5-S-2.0 7i2/2007 2.0 1.5 ND<1.0 | ND<L( - - = =
B-7-5-2.0 7/2/2007 2.0 1,900 380 13 = o - -
B-3-5-2.0 7/2/2007 2.0 2.1 1.2 ND<1.0 - - - -
B-8-5-8.0 7/2/2007 8.0 23 14 14 -- - - e

MW-6-S-2.0 7/202007 2.0 1,200 760 1.7 - - -- --

MW-6-8-3.0 77212007 5.0 1.500 850 34 -- - - --

MW-6-58-6.5 7/2/2007 6.5 2,000 1,300 54 -- - - -

MW-7-8-2.0 7/2/2007 2.0 770 74 ND<1.0 - - -- -

MW-7-5-5.0 7/2/2007 5.0 34 ND<5.0 | ND<1.0 -- - -- -

MW-7-5-7.5 7/2/2007 7.5 16 ND<2.0 [ ND<1.0 - - -- -

MW-8-8-2.0 7/212007 2.0 110 140 3,700 - - - -

MW-8-5-5.0 71272007 5.0 14,000 16.000 5,200 - - -- --

MW-8-58-6.5 7/212007 6.3 1,700 1,600 3,800 us - -- -

40013 Lol Tables | 1k 2 el Page lof 2




Ninyo & Moore

Project # 401314002

TABLE 1. SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA - TPH, BTEX & MTBE - Former Holland Oil Facility, 16301 East l4th Street, San Leandro, California

. Depth TPH-d J Kerosene | TPH-g I Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene ] Total Xylenes | MTBE
Sample LD. Date - :
(ft bgs) < Analytical Results (mg/kg) »
MW-9-2 10/1/2608 2.0 ND<I.0 - ND<1.5 ND<0.002 [ ND<0.002 ND=<0.002 ND<0.004 ND<0.00035
MW-9-5 10/1/2008 5.0 ND<1.0 - ND=0.5 ND<0.002 | ND<0.002 ND<(.002 ND<0.004 ND=<0.0005
MW-9-10 10/1/2008 10.0 ND<].0 -- ND<0.5 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.002 ND<0.002 ND-<0.004 ND<0.0005
SB-9-2 10/2/2008 2.0 ND<1.0 - ND<0.5 ND<{.002 | ND<0.002 NI<0.002 ND<0.004 ND<(.0005
5B-9-5 10/